## 503410394 07/27/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3457029

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| ROBINSON GROUP, LLC | 07/31/2014     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | CLEAN METHANE SYSTEMS LLC |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | PO BOX 489                |  |
| City:           | BOTHELL                   |  |
| State/Country:  | WASHINGTON                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 98041                     |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7264648 |
| Patent Number: | 7393381 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5032245560 tbc@bhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY B CRIPPEN

Address Line 1: 805 SW BROADWAY STE 1900
Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97205

NAME OF SUBMITTER:TIMOTHY B. CRIPPENSIGNATURE:/Timothy B. Crippen/DATE SIGNED:07/27/2015

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=CMS Assignment#page1.tif source=CMS Assignment#page2.tif source=CMS Assignment#page3.tif source=CMS Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503410394 REEL: 036188 FRAME: 0519

| RECORDATION FO   | RM COVER SHEET  |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| PATENTS ONLY   |   |  |  |  |
|  | e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.   |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(les)  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)   |  |  |  |
|  | Name: Clean Methane Systems LLC   |  |  |  |
| Robinson Group, LLC, an Oregon limited   | Internal Address:   |  |  |  |
| liability company  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No   |   |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):   | Street Address: PO Box 489  |  |  |  |
| Execution Date(s) July 31, 2014  |   |  |  |  |
| Assignment Merger  | Gu Bothell  |  |  |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name  | City: Bothell   |  |  |  |
| Joint Research Agreement   | State: WA   |  |  |  |
| Government Interest Assignment   | Country: USA Zip: 98041   |  |  |  |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  | Additional name (a) 9 address (a) attacks of Voc No.  |  |  |  |
|  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s)  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
|  | 7,264,648; 7,393,381  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes No  |   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence   | 6. Total number of applications and patents   |  |  |  |
| concerning document should be mailed:  | involved: 2   |  |  |  |
| Name: Clean Methane Systems LLC  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 0   |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:  | Authorities day has also well for also well   |  |  |  |
| DO Poy 490   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed   |  |  |  |
| Street Address: PO Box 489   | Mone required (government-interest-not-affecting-title)   |  |  |  |
| ou Rothell   | 8. Payment Information  |  |  |  |
| City: Bothell State: WA Zip: 98041   |   |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
| Phone Number: 425-420-1979   | Deposit Account Number  |  |  |  |
| Docket Number: Email Address:kitj@methanesys.com   | Authorized User Name  |  |  |  |
|  | 27/2./2014  |  |  |  |
| 9, Signature: Signature  | 7/31/2014<br>Date   |  |  |  |
| Kit W. Johnson, @FO, Clean Methane Systems LLC   | Total number of pages including cover   |  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing   | sheet, attachments, and documents:  |  |  |  |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:<br>Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 |   |  |  |  |

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Sale and Transfer of Assets. As contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 25, 2014 (the "Purchase Agreement") by and between Robinson Group, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("Seller"), Clean Methane Systems LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("Buyer"), and Timothy D. Robinson, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Buyer the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications and provisional applications listed identified as follows:
  - U.S. Patent No. 7,264,648 (Title; removing siloxanes from a gas using a segmented filtration system customized to the gas composition);
  - U.S. Patent No. 7,393,381 (Title: removing siloxanes from a gas using a mineral based adsorption media);



including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, for example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the United States and worldwide, and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively the "Patents").

- 2. Further Actions. Seller covenants and agrees to warrant and defend the transfer, assignment, conveyance, grant and delivery of and Buyer's title to the Patents against all persons whomsoever, to take all steps reasonably necessary to establish the record of Buyer's title to the Patents and, at the request of Buyer, to execute and deliver further instruments of transfer and assignment and take such other action as Buyer may reasonably request to more effectively transfer and assign to and vest in Buyer each of the assets included within the Patents, all at the sole cost and expense of Seller.
- 3. Terms of the Purchase Agreement. The terms of the Purchase Agreement, including but not limited to Seller's representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Assets, are incorporated herein by this reference. Seller acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

[signature page follows]

PAGE 2 - PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Seller executed this Patent Assignment as of July 31, 2014.

Robinson Group, LLC

Timothy D. Robinson, Manager

SIGNATURE PAGE - PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 036188 FRAME: 0523

**RECORDED: 07/27/2015**